

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	September 10, 2019	[x] []	Consent Workshop	[[] Regular] Public Hearing
Submitted By:	Department of Airports				
(4)1 1825 (5)4 (6).18 (6).05 (1921 1823) (1921 1824) (1921 1				===:	
	I. EXECUTI	VE BRIE	<u>iF</u>		
Assumption of A liability company the assignment at the Palm Be	le: Staff recommends motion Agreement (Consent) with SE (SEFT) and WHC WPB, LLC) and assumption of the Airport (PE) each International Airport (PE) ective upon Board approval.	Florida , a Florid Ground T	Fransportation la limited liabi ransportation	, LL lity o Cor	.C, a Florida limited company (WHC) for ncession Agreement
Concession Agr County's conser Transdev On-De the United States similar markets, International Air SEFT's interest (ACDBE) subcon Beaches, Inc., a Concession Agr drivers. WHC ha	T provides on-demand ground reement, which expires Septent to assign the Concession Amand (Transdev), which is divided in the existing Airport Concentracts with Imperial Transport and WHC will continue to utilize the existing as provided payment security expenditions of the existing H)	ember 3 Agreemer resting its ents from the Dulke ransport cessions ation PBo te their s ntain its qual to 50	0, 2020. SE Int to WHC. Se Interest in tax Transdev, or es Internation ation Authority Disadvantage C, Inc., and Mervices through local manage 0% of the minimantes	FT SEF II op Its s al A A II N ed E edi- II the men	has requested the T is a subsidiary of perations throughout subsidiaries, in other Airport, Jacksonville WHC has assumed Business Enterprise Wheels of the Palm he remainder of the nt, dispatchers and mannual guarantee.
Background an to an assignmen	d Justification: The Concest t. The assignment and assum	sion Agre ption will	ement require be effective u	es th pon	ne County's consent Board approval.
Attachments: 1. Consent ((3)				
Recommended	By: Department Director	r	ع D	3 / arte	21/19 Ru
Approved By:		7) Di	ate	Z/ 2 /19

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fisc	al Impact:			4	40 23 6	
Fiscal Years	<u>2019</u>	2020	<u>2021</u>	2022	2023	
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs Operating Revenues Program Income (County)					· · ·	
In-Kind Match (County)						
NET FISCAL IMPACT # ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	0		0	0	0	
Is Item Included in Current Bu Does this item include the use	dget? Ye e of federal	es No funds? Yes	No _X_			
Budget Account No: Fund	De Reporting	epartment Category	Unit	Rsource ₋		
B. Recommended Sources of	Funds/Sum	nmary of Fisc	al Impact:			
There is no fiscal impact as assigned with no change in				sion Agreeme	nt will be	
C. Departmental Fiscal Review	v:	M Sinn	<u> </u>			
	III. REVIEV	<u>N COMMENT</u>	<u>s</u>			
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contra	ct Developr	ment and Coi	ntrol Commer	nts:		
B. Legal Sufficiency:						
Assistant County Attorney	·28-19					
C. Other Department Review:						
Department Director						
REVISED 11/17						

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



PRODUCER

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/20/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

c/o	drew Atsaves Artex Risk Solutions, Inc.			PHO (A/O	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (480) 951-4177 E-MAIL ADDRESS: SDL.BSD.Certificates@artexrisk.com				
	40 E. Chaparral Rd.; Suite 275 ottsdale, AZ 85250			ADI					
000	otisuale, AZ 00200			1110	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: American Zurich Insurance Company				
INSL	IRED					II Zulicii ilisu	rance Company	40142	
Axo	et HR Solutions, Inc. Alt. Emp: WHC WPB, LL	С			URER B:				
	5 Lenexa Dr. Suite 410 exa, KS 66214				URER C:				
Len	exa, NS 00214				URER D :				
					URER E :				
~~	A/FDA OFC	TITI/	\ A TF		URER F:		DEVICION NUMBER		
	VERAGES CERT HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			E NUMBER: 19KS002996645	PEN ICCUED TO		REVISION NUMBER:	ICY DEDICE	
IN CI EX	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY F KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	QUIR PERT POLIC	REME AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A THE INSURANCE AFFORDED IN LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	ANY CONTRACT BY THE POLICIE N REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$		
	, ,						MED EXP (Any one person) \$		
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					•	GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
	OTHER:						\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$		
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE \$		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						(Per accident) \$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR								
	- OCCOR					ŀ		i	
	OB WING-WINEL						AGGREGATE \$		
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION						X PER OTH-		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							4 000 000	
Α		N/A		VVC 10-56-006-04	05/01/2019	05/01/2020	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,000	
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000	
				Location Coverage Period:	08/01/2019	05/01/2020	Client# 770-FL		
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	ES (A	CORD				d)		
only t	rage is provided for those co-employees at not subcontractors WHC WPB, LLC 1700 Florida Mango I West Palm Beach, FL		109	(pr	operties@pbia.org)				
	·								
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CA	NCELLATION				
	Palm Beach County Board of C Subdivision of the State of Flor its Officers, and Employees %I 846 Palm Beach International	ida, Dept Airpo	of Ai	TI	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
	West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1			AUTI	Authorized representative				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/19/2019

All rights reserved.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

RODUCER

Phone; (813)251-4900
Fav: (813)253-2676

CONTACT Professional (813)253-2676 Phone: Fax: Professional Insurance Center Inc (813)251-4900 (813)253-2676 PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: FAX (A/C, No): Professional Insurance Center, Inc. 2003 West Kennedy Blvd Tampa, Florida 33606 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 13683 INSURER A: Ascendant Commercial Insurance, Inc. INSURED INSURER B: WHC WPB, LLC INSURER C: 1700 North Florida Mango Road INSURER D : West Palm Beach, FL 33409 INSURER E : INSURER F : CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2024 COVERAGES **REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE POLICY PRO-JECT LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG OTHER:
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) POL-WHCWPB012-300000 8/16/2019 8/16/2020 300,000 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ OWNED AUTOS ONLY BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE \$ OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE RETENTION \$ DED WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE AND EMPLOY HER. LIABILITY
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, dascribe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER Holder's Nature of Interest: Additional Insured SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. Palm Beach County BOCC A Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, It's Officers and Employees c/o Dept of Airports 846 Palm Beach International Airport

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

West Palm Beach, FL 33406

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/16/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT Sue Falter, CIC, CISR

IWIN Dakes Insurance Agency			PHONE (816) 525-2125 FAX (A/C, No): (816) 525-4049													
2641 NE McBaine Drive			E-MAIL ADDRESS: suef@twinlakesins.com													
						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC #					
Lee	¹ s	Sur	nmit			MO 640	64			INSURE	RA: Coving	on Specia	lty Insurance	è		
INSU	RED									INSURE	RB:					
WHC	WE	ВІ	LLC, DBA	: z'	Tri	ip				INSURE	RC:					
130	0 1	ydi	ia Ave							INSURE	RD:			·		
										INSURE	RE:					
Kan	sas	ci	Lty			MO 641	106			INSURE	RF:					
CO									NUMBER: CL19816116				REVISION NUMB			
IN CE E)	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.															
INSR LTR			TYPE OF	INSUF	RANG	CE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	s	
	x	col	MMERCIAL GE	ENER	AL L	IABILITY			1			1	EACH OCCURRENCE		\$	1,000,000
A			CLAIMS-MAI	DE [x	OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurr	ence)	\$	100,000
		<u> </u>					x		VBA71540200		8/15/2019	8/15/2020	MED EXP (Any one pe	erson)	\$	5,000
		<u> </u>											PERSONAL & ADV IN	JURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEI	V'L AG	GREGATE LIN	MITAF	PLI	ES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGAT	E	\$	2,000,000
	x	POL	JCY P	RO- ECT	L	LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/C	PAGG	\$	Included
		ОТН	HER:												\$	
	AU	гомо	BILE LIABILIT	Υ									COMBINED SINGLE LI (Ea accident)	MIT	\$	
		ANY	AUTO										BODILY INJURY (Per	person)	\$	
		ALL	OWNED			CHEDULED JTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per	accident)	\$	
		1	ED AUTOS		NO	ON-OWNED JTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		\$	
															\$	
		UME	BRELLA LIAB			OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE		\$	
		EXC	ESS LIAB			CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$	
		DEL	RET	ENTIC	ON \$	\$									\$	
			S COMPENSAT									8.00	PER STATUTE	OTH- ER		
	ANY	PROF	PRIETOR/PART	NER/	EXE	CUTIVE Y/N	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$	
	(Mar	dato	MEMBER EXCI ry in NH)	LUDE	D?		11/4						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMI	PLOYEE	\$	
	If yes	s, des CRIP	cribe under TION OF OPER	RATIO	NS b	below							E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	Y LIMIT	\$	
A	Pro	per	ty	,					VBA71540200		8/15/2019	8/15/2020	ded \$5000			\$850,000
DESC	PIPT	ION C	E OBERATION	VIS / I /	OCV.	TIONS / VEHICLES	S (ACC	DRD 10	1, Additional Remarks Schedule, m	av be atta	ched if more snar	e is required)				
									ssioners, a Politic				ate of Floric	da, it	s	
									parties required un	ıder a	a written	contract a	are named as	additi	onal	
ins	insured with respects to liability.															

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION properties@pbia.org

Palm Beach County Board of County Commiss A Political Subdivision of the State of Florida its officers and employees c/o Department of Airports 846 PalmBeach Intern'l Airport

West Palm Beach, FL 66406-1470

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Mark Smith/SR

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) INS025 (201401) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

	Additional Named Ir	nsureds		
Other Named Insureds				
Silver Lining Motors LLC	Limite	d Liability Company, A	Additional Insured	
WHC Worldwide LLC	Limite	d Liability Company, <i>I</i>	Additional Insured	
Ztrip	Doing	Business As		
				,
OFAPPINF (02/2007)		С	OPYRIGHT 2007, AMS SERVICES	INC

AFFIDAVIT OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

STATE OF $_$	Florida	
COUNTY OF	Palm Beach County	_

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, the undersigned who by me being first duly sworn, depose(s) and say(s) that:

- 1. The undersigned is the <u>Manager</u> of <u>SE Florida Transportation, LLC, a Florida limited liability company</u>, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida ("Company").
- 2. Articles of Organization of the Company have been filed, and are on-file with, the Florida Department of State and such articles are incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. The Company is in good standing and is authorized to transact business in the State of Florida as of the date hereof.
- 4. The company is a [select (a) or (b)] (a) manager managed or (b) member managed limited liability company.
- 5. The undersigned is the sole managing member of the Company or has been authorized by majority vote of the managing members to act on behalf of the Company and legally bind the Company and execute contracts and other instruments relating to the transaction of business of the Company.
- 6. The undersigned has the right and authority to enter into that certain Consent to Assignment and Assumption of Agreement between WHC WPB, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Company (the "Agreement"), which is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Company to fulfill its obligations under such Agreement, including amendment(s) and termination of such Agreement.
- 7. Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the Company.
- 8. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and conditions of the Company's member agreement, operating agreement certificate of

organization or of any other agreement and amendments thereto of whatever kind between the Company and any third person.

9. The undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida and that this Affidavit is being given to induce Palm Beach County to enter into the Agreement.

__, Individually and as

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

AFFIDAVIT OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

STATE OF $_$	Missouri	
COUNTY OF	Jackson	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared, the undersigned who by me being first duly sworn, depose(s) and say(s) that:

- 1. The undersigned is the CEO/ Managing Member of WHC WPB, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida ("Company").
- 2. Articles of Organization of the Company have been filed, and are on-file with, the Florida Department of State and such articles are incorporated herein by reference.
- 3. The Company is in good standing and is authorized to transact business in the State of Florida as of the date hereof.
- 4. The company is a [select (a) or (b)] (a) manager managed or (b) member managed limited liability company.
- 5. The undersigned is the sole managing member of the Company or has been authorized by majority vote of the managing members to act on behalf of the Company and legally bind the Company and execute contracts and other instruments relating to the transaction of business of the Company.
- 6. The undersigned has the right and authority to enter into that certain Consent to Assignment and Assumption of Agreement between SE Florida Transportation, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Company (the "Agreement"), which is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof, and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Company to fulfill its obligations under such Agreement, including amendment(s) and termination of such Agreement.
- 7. Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the Company.
- 8. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and conditions of the Company's member agreement, operating agreement certificate of

organization or of any other agreement and amendments thereto of whatever kind between the Company and any third person.

9. The undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and the penalties provided by the laws of the State of Florida and that this Affidavit is being given to induce Palm Beach County to enter into the Agreement.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

Individually and as [select one: Manager or Member]

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this 15th day of August, 2019, by William M. George, Manager/Member of WHC WPB, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the Company who is personally known to me.



In Notale	
Notary Signature	
Ju Mitchell	
Print Notary Name	
NOTARY PUBLIC	
State of	at large
My Commission Expires:	
12-10-19	

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("Agreement") is made effective as of August 15 2019, between SE Florida Transportation, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Assignor"), and WHC WPB, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor has entered into an Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement with Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "County") dated June 23, 2015 (R-2015-0776), as amended by that certain First Amendment to Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement, dated September 13, 2016 (R-2016-1121), (the "First Amendment"), as amended by that certain Second Amendment to the Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement, dated September 18, 2018 (R-2018-1359), (the "Second Amendment"), as amended by that certain Third Amendment to the Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement, dated January 15, 2019 (R-2019-0043), ("the Third Amendment"), (collectively, the "Concession Agreement"). The Concession Agreement, together with all amendments and exhibits thereto, is incorporated herein by reference; and
- B. The Concession Agreement provides for on-demand ground transportation services at the Palm Beach International Airport; and
- C. Assignor has entered into that certain Subcontract Agreements with Imperial Transportation PBC, Inc. effective as of October 1, 2015, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Subcontract Agreement, dated August 15, 2018, and Medi-Wheels of the Palm Beaches, Inc. effective as of December 21st, 2015, (collectively, the "ACDBE Subcontracts"), copies of which are incorporated herein by reference; and
- D. Assignor desires to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's obligations, right, title and interest in and to the Concession Agreement and the ACDBE Subcontracts, and Assignee desires to accept such assignment, transfer and conveyance, all pursuant to the terms and provisions hereof; and
- E. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Concession Agreement, Assignor shall not, in any manner, assign, transfer or otherwise convey an interest in or subcontract any of its rights under the Concession Agreement, without the prior written consent of County, which consent may be granted or withheld by County in its sole and absolute discretion for any reason or no reason at all ("Consent").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee (the "Assignment") all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Concession Agreement and ACDBE Subcontracts, effective as of the date hereof or, if a later date, the date this Agreement is approved by the County (the "Effective Date").
- 2. Assignee hereby accepts the Assignment and assumes all duties, obligations and liabilities of Assignor arising under the Concession Agreement and ACDBE Subcontracts, from and after the Effective Date (the "Assumption").
- 3. On and after the date hereof, the parties shall take all further actions, including, but not limited to, the execution and delivery of additional instruments or documents, that may be reasonably requested in writing by either party to effectuate or evidence the Assignment or the Assumption, or the other actions expressly contemplated by this Agreement.
 - 4. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that it has all necessary organizational

power and authority to execute this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder; the signing and performance by Assignor of this Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary action on its part; and this Agreement has been fully and validly signed by Assignor and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Assignor, enforceable against Assignor in accordance with its terms.

- 5. Assignor further represents and warrants to Assignee that the Concession Agreement is in full force and effect and that there are no (i) existing defaults under the terms, covenants or conditions of the Concession Agreement by Assignor occurring prior to the Effective Date; (ii) existing or threatened conditions that with giving notice, the passage of time or both, would constitute a default under the terms, covenants or conditions of the Concession Agreement by Assignor; (iii) liens, encumbrances, restrictions, claims, problems, or impediments, of any kind or nature, to the assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of Concession Agreement pursuant to this Agreement; and (iv) pending or threatened proceedings or litigation of any kind or nature that would preclude, interfere with or delay the assignment, transfer or conveyance of the Concession Agreement.
 - 6. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts.

- 7. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, without regard to the conflict of laws principles thereof.
- 8. Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree this Agreement is expressly conditioned upon, and shall be subject to, Consent by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board"). In the event the Board does not approve this Consent on September 10, 2019, or such later date as the parties may agree in writing, this Agreement shall be void.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement or caused this Agreement to be duly executed on their respective behalf, by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, all as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

SE FLORIDA TRANSPORTATION, LLC a Florida limited liability company

Name:

lts:

WHC WPB, LLC

ASSIGNEE:

a Florida limited liability company

By: ____ Name:

ranic

William M. Georg

Its:

CEO Managing Member

[Signature Page w Assignment and Assumption Agreement]

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF AGREEMENT

THIS CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPT	TON OF AGREEMENT (this
"Consent"), is made and entered into this	, by and between
Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florid	a, by and through its Board of
County Commissioners (the "County"), and SE Florida Transpor	tation, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company, whose address is 1700 N. Florida Mango Rd.,	West Palm Beach, FL 33409,
telephone (561) 242-6402 (the "Assignor"), and WHC WPB, L	LC, a Florida limited liability
company, whose address is 1700 N. Florida Mango Rd., West Pal	m Beach, FL 33409, telephone
(816) 777-1111 (the "Assignee").	

This Consent is based upon the following facts:

- A. County and Assignor entered into that certain Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement dated June 23, 2015 (R-2015-0776), as amended by that certain First Amendment to Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement, dated September 13, 2016 (R-2016-1121), (the "First Amendment"), as amended by that certain Second Amendment to the Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement, dated September 18, 2018 (R-2018-1359), (the "Second Amendment"), as amended by that certain Third Amendment to the Airport Ground Transportation Concession Agreement, dated January 15, 2019 (R-2019-0043), ("the Third Amendment"), for the provision of on-demand ground transportation services at the Palm Beach International Airport (the "Airport"). The Concession Agreement, together with all amendments and exhibits thereto, is incorporated herein by reference; (collectively, the "Concession Agreement" or "Assigned Contract").
- B. Assignor has entered into that certain Subcontract Agreement with Imperial Transportation PBC, Inc., effective as of October 1, 2015, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Subcontract Agreement, dated August 15, 2018, and that certain Subcontract Agreement with Medi-Wheels of the Palm Beaches, Inc., effective as of December 21st, 2015, (collectively, the "ACDBE Subcontracts"), copies of which are incorporated herein by reference; and
- C. Assignor and Assignee have notified County that Assignee and Assignor have entered into an Assignment and Assumption of Agreement dated August 15, 2019 (the "Assignment Date"), attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A" (the "Assignment Agreement"). Pursuant to the Assignment Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign, transfer and convey all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Assigned Contract to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to assume all of Assignor's rights, duties, obligations and interests to, in and under the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts upon the date this Consent is approved by County (the "Assignment Date").
- D. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Assigned Contract, Assignor shall not assign, convey or transfer its interest in the Assigned Contract without first having obtained the prior written consent of County, which consent may be granted or withheld by County in its sole and absolute discretion.

- E. Assignee and Assignor have requested that County give its written consent to Assignor's assignment, transfer and conveyance of the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts, and Assignee's assumption of all of Assignor's rights, titles, duties, obligations, liabilities and interests to, in and under the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts.
- F. Assignee represents and warrants to County that it is in a position to and is fully capable of performing all of the duties and obligations of Assignor under the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts arising from and after the Assignment Date and further acknowledges that County's willingness to consent to the assignment, transfer and conveyance of the Assigned Contract is based, in part, upon Assignee's and Assignor's representations and warranties set forth herein.
- G. Assignee and Assignor represent and warrant to County that the consummation of the transactions described in the Assignment Agreement and the approval and delivery of this Consent will not violate, conflict with or result in a breach of, constitute a default under, or result in the termination of: (i) any organizational documents such as articles of corporation, bylaws, operating agreements or other similar or equivalent documents of Assignor or Assignee; or (ii) any judgment, decree or order of any court, administrative body, or governmental authority applicable to Assignor or Assignee.
- H. Assignee and Assignor represent and warrant to County that neither Assignor nor Assignee has actual knowledge of any: (i) existing defaults under the terms, covenants or conditions of the Assigned Contract by the County or Assignor occurring prior to the Assignment Date; (ii) existing or threatened conditions that with giving notice, the passage of time or both, would constitute a default under the terms, covenants or conditions of the Assigned Contract by County; (iii) liens, encumbrances, restrictions, claims, problems, or impediments, of any kind or nature, to the sale, purchase, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery of the Assigned Contract or this Consent; (iv) event that authorizes, or with the passage of time would allow Assignee or Assignor to exercise any right of setoff, claims, or defenses against the County under the Assigned Contract; (v) threatened or pending litigation arising out of Assignor's or County's performance or failure to perform the Assigned Contract; or (vi) threatened or pending litigation, of any type or nature, that would preclude, interfere with or delay the assignment, transfer or conveyance of the Assigned Contract.
- I. County acknowledges that Assignor is current on the payment of Concession Fees due to County through July 30, 2019.
- J. Assignor represents and warrants to the County and Assignee that it has fully performed all of its duties and responsibilities under the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts as of the date of this Consent. Assignor acknowledges that it shall remain primarily responsible for all duties, liabilities and obligations arising prior to the Assignment Date. Further, County hereby acknowledges that the assignment of Assignor's duties, liabilities and obligations under the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts to Assignee shall be those duties, liabilities and obligations arising from and after the Assignment Date and shall in no event relate in any way to any breach of any term, condition, duty, liability or obligation of Assignor arising under the Assigned Contract or the ACDBE Subcontracts relating to the period prior to the Assignment Date.

- K. Assignee represents and warrants to the County that on or before the date of this Consent it shall have obtained and provided to the County, documentation satisfactory to the County evidencing that it has obtained all necessary permits and/or governmental approvals, including, but not limited to, the necessary business permit or other approval(s) required under the Palm Beach County Vehicle for Hire Ordinance, together with insurance coverage which is acceptable to the County as to the insurer, the form and types of coverage and complies with the insurance requirements of Article 9 of the Assigned Contract.
- L. The individual executing this Consent on behalf of Assignee is fully authorized and empowered by Assignee to execute this Consent, affirm the representations and warranties of Assignee, and bind Assignee to all of the terms and conditions of this Consent.
- M. The individual executing this Consent on behalf of Assignor is fully authorized and empowered by Assignor to execute this Consent, affirm the representations and warranties of Assignor, and bind Assignor to all of the terms and conditions of this Consent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the parties' representations, warranties, and covenants and agreements expressed herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor waives and does hereby release the County from any and all claims and rights it had or has against the County in connection with the Assigned Contract.
- 2. Assignee agrees to be bound by and to perform the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts in accordance with all of the terms and conditions contained in the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts. Assignee shall assume all obligations and liabilities of Assignor under the Assigned Contract and the ACDBE Subcontracts arising from and after the Assignment Date.
- 3. County recognizes Assignee as Assignor's successor in interest in and to the Assigned Contract. Assignee, by and from the Assignment Date, becomes entitled to all rights, titles, and interests of Assignor in and to the Assigned Contract as if Assignee were the original party to the Assigned Contract. On and after the Assignment Date, all notices to Assignee shall be delivered to Assignee, at the following address:

WHC WPB, LLC
1700 N. Florida Mango Road
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33409
FAX: (561) 689-6255

- 4. Except as expressly provided in this Consent, nothing shall be construed as a waiver or release of any rights County had, has or may have against Assignor.
- 5. Subject to the agreements, warranties and representations stated in this Consent, County does hereby Consent to the assignment, transfer and conveyance of the Assigned Contract and Assignee's assumption of all of Assignor's rights, titles, duties, obligations and interests under the Assigned Contract in accordance with the terms described above.

- 6. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Consent is subject to and contingent upon receipt by County of: (i) evidence that Assignee has obtained the insurance required under Article 9 of the Assigned Contract, as amended by this Consent, effective on or before the Assignment Date; and (ii) Payment Security that complies with the requirements of Section 5.11 of the Assigned Contract, which shall be effective upon the Assignment Date.
- 7. This Consent shall not waive any rights of the County, except as may be expressly waived herein, or impose any additional obligations, responsibilities or liabilities on the County in connection with the Assigned Contract.
- 8. Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree that any amendments or modifications to the ACDBE Subcontracts are subject to prior written approval of the Department of Airports.
- 9. The Assigned Contract, as affected by this Consent shall remain in full force and effect. Each party has executed this Consent as of the day and year first above written. This Consent may be executed in counterparts.

(SIGNATURES FOLLOW)

EXECUTED BY ASSIGNOR:	
DATE:	
WITNESSES:	ASSIGNOR: SE FLORIDA TRANSPORTATION, LLC
By: Mr.	By: Com bot
Print Name: Diane Forthber	Print Name: Jerry O Liter
By: <u>Alida & Brown</u> Print Name: <u>Afrilya & Brown</u>	Title: Treusurer & Vice President

EXECUTEI) BY	ASSIGNEE:
----------	------	-----------

DATE: August 15, 2019

W	TT	VES	SES:
		1,000	~ ~~~

By: _____ Print Name:

By: _____ Print Name: Rhonda Free ASSIGNEE: WHC WPB, LLC

By:

Print Name: William M. George

Title: CEO

ATTEST: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & COMPTROLLER By: Deputy Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM & APPROVED AS TO TERMS & CONDITIONS: By: County Attorney By: Director, Department of Airports

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: